Edgar Filing: HARRAHS ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form 8-K

2

Item 8.01 Other Events

On April 15, 2009, Harrah�s Entertainment, Inc. (�Harrah�s Entertainment�) consummated the previously announced private exchange offers (the
�Exchange Offers�) and cash tender offers (the �Retail Cash Tender Offers�) by Harrah�s Operating Company, Inc. (�Harrah�s Operating�), and the
previously announced cash tender offers (the �HBC Tender Offers�) by Harrah�s BC, Inc. (�HBC�), in each case for certain outstanding debt
securities of Harrah�s Operating (the �Old Notes�), as well as the offer by Harrah�s Operating to lenders of certain of its outstanding interim loans to
exchange new 10.0% Second-Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2018 (the �New Second Lien Notes�) for such outstanding loans (the �Interim
Loans Exchange Offer�).

The following table sets forth as of December 31, 2008:

(1) Harrah�s Operating�s cash and cash equivalents and capitalization on an actual basis;

(2) Harrah�s Operating�s cash and cash equivalents and capitalization on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the consummation of
the Exchange Offers, the Retail Cash Tender Offers, the HBC Tender Offers and the Interim Loans Exchange Offer
(excluding fees and expenses):

As of December 31, 2008

Actual
As

Adjusted
(in millions) (unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 447 $ 345

Debt:
Term Loan(1) $ 7,196 $ 7,196
Revolving credit facility(2) 533 533
New Second Lien Notes �  1,350
Existing Second Lien Notes(3) 686 686
Subsidiary guaranteed unsecured senior debt(4) 5,693 752
Unsecured senior notes(5) 1,964 1,690
Unsecured senior subordinated notes(6) 504 419
Other(7) 293 293

Total debt, including current portion 16,869 12,919
Equity (140) (140)

Total capitalization 16,729 12,779

(1) Upon the closing of the Merger (as defined in the most recent report of Harrah�s Entertainment on Form 10-K, filed March 17, 2009),
Harrah�s Operating entered into a seven-year $7,250 million term loan facility, all of which was drawn at the closing of the Merger.
Harrah�s Entertainment guarantees this facility, and all of the material wholly owned domestic subsidiaries of Harrah�s Operating have
pledged their assets to secure this facility.

(2) Upon the closing of the Merger, Harrah�s Operating entered into a six-year $2,000 million revolving credit facility, of which $533 million
was drawn at December 31, 2008. In addition, there were approximately $175 million in letters of credit outstanding under this facility at
December 31, 2008. As of the date of this filing, we had borrowed the entire amount of our revolving credit facility that is not subject to